GALATI BLEK LLP

455 Capitol Mall Suite 350 Sacramento CA 95814 Tel • 916.441.6575 Fax • 916.441.6553



November 5, 2009

٠.

California Energy Commission Docket Unit 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

Subject: Contra Costa Generating Station LLC's Response to Staff's Proposed Schedule

Enclosed for filing with the California Energy Commission is the original of the **Contra Costa Generating Station LLC's Response to Staff's Proposed Schedule** Docket No. (09-AFC-4).

Sincerely,

lise

David Wiseman Counsel to CCGS LLC

Scott A. Galati GALATIBLEK, LLP 455 Capitol Mall, Suite 350 Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 441-6575

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission

In the Matter of:	DOCKET NO. 09-AFC-4
Application for Certification for the Oakley	CCGS LLC'S RESPONSE TO STAFF'S
Generating Station	PROPOSED SCHEDULE

Contra Costa Generating Station LLC (CCGS LLC), in accordance with the Committee Notice dated October 8, 2009, hereby files its Response to Staff's Proposed Schedule contained within its Issue Identification Report.

Staff filed its Issue Identification Report on October 27, 2009, which contained a proposed schedule for the siting of the Oakley Generating Station (OGS). CCGS LLC agrees with the proposed schedule but offers one suggested addition. CCGS LLC requests the Committee schedule a status conference on or about the time Staff is to have published its Preliminary Staff Assessment in order to assess Staff's progression of the case. CCGS LLC is committed to providing Staff and the Committee with all information necessary for the siting of the OGS within the timeframes of the proposed schedule.

Dated: November 5, 2009

/ Original Signed /

Scott A. Galati Counsel to CCGS LLC



BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – <u>WWW.ENERGY.CA.GOV</u>

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION FOR THE

OAKLEY GENERATING STATION

Docket No. 09-AFC-4 PROOF OF SERVICE

APPLICANT

Greg Lamberg Senior Vice President Contra Costa Generating Station LLC 145 Town and Country Drive Suite 107 Danville, CA 94526 Greg.Lamberg@Radback.com

APPLICANT'S CONSULTANT

Douglas M. Davy, Ph.D. Senior Project Manager CH2M Hill 2485 Natomas Park Drive, Suite 600 Sacramento, CA 95833 <u>ddavy@ch2m.com</u>

COUNSEL FOR APPLICANT

Scott Galati GalatiBlek LLP 455 Capitol Mall, Ste. 350 Sacramento, CA 95814 sqalati@gb-llp.com

INTERESTED AGENCIES

California ISO <u>e-recipient@caiso.com</u>

INTERVENORS

ENERGY COMMISSION

JAMES D. BOYD Vice Chair and Presiding Member Siting Committee jboyd@energy.state.ca.us

KAREN DOUGLAS Chairman and Associate Member Siting Committee <u>kldougla@energy.state.ca.us</u>

Paul Kramer Hearing Officer pkramer@energy.state.ca.us

Joseph Douglas Siting Project Manager JDouglas@energy.state.ca.us

Kevin W. Bell Staff Counsel kwbell@energy.state.ca.us

Public Adviser's Office publicadviser@energy.state.ca.us

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, David Wiseman, declare that on November 5, 2009, I served and filed copies of the attached CCGS LLC'S RESPONSE TO STAFF'S PROPOSED SCHEDULE. The original document, filed with the Docket Unit, is accompanied by a copy of the most recent Proof of Service list, The document has been sent to both the other parties in this proceeding (as shown on the Proof of Service list) and to the Commission's Docket Unit, in the following manner:

(Check all that Apply)

For service to all other parties:

X_ sent electronically to all email addresses on the Proof of Service list;

____ by personal delivery or by depositing in the United States mail at Sacramento, California with firstclass postage thereon fully prepaid and addressed as provided on the Proof of Service list above to those addresses **NOT** marked "email preferred."

AND

For filing with the Energy Commission:

X_sending an original paper copy and one electronic copy, delivered and emailed respectively, to the address below (preferred method);

OR

____depositing in the mail an original and 12 paper copies, as follows:

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

Attn: Docket No. 09-AFC-4 1516 Ninth Street, MS-4 Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

docket@energy.state.ca.us

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

I Original Signed I David Wiseman